

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 3138/2025  
CM(8415/2025)**

**Mohammad Yousuf and Anr.**

**...Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. G.M. Shah, Advocate

**Union of India and Ors.**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI with  
Ms. Yasmeen, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
16.12.2025

- 1.** On the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter is adjourned.
- 2.** He shall address this Court on the maintainability of the present petition in view of the repeal of the Human Rights Commission Act and cessation of the J&K Human Rights Commission on the next date of hearing.
- 3.** List again on 17.02.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

16.12.2025

"Mir Arif"